President shall present the appointment at the next Navajo Nation Council session 

following the date the appointments are made. If an appointed person is not confirmed 

by the Navajo Nation Council, the appointed person who continues to be employed as 

division director, shall receive a salary of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per 

year, and no Navajo Nation funds shall be used for travel or expenses by the appointed 

person. 

SECTION FOUR. CODIFICATION 

The provisions of these amendments of the Navajo Nation Code shall be codified by the 

Office of Legislative Counsel.